

No. 20-1063

In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Sixth Circuit

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, EX REL. AZAM RAHIMI, ET AL.,
Relator-Appellant

v.

RITE AID CORPORATION,
Defendant-Appellee

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of Michigan
Hon. Stephen J. Murphy III, Case No. 2:11-cv-11940-SJM-MAR

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* TAXPAYERS AGAINST FRAUD
EDUCATION FUND IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT**

Jacklyn DeMar
TAXPAYERS AGAINST FRAUD
EDUCATION FUND
1220 19th Street, N.W. – Suite 501
Washington, DC 20036
Tel: (202) 296-4826
Fax: (202) 296-4838
jdemar@taf.org

Frederick M. Morgan, Jr.
MORGAN VERKAMP, LLC
35 East 7th Street - Suite 600
Cincinnati, Ohio 45202
Tel: (513) 651-4400
Fax: (513) 651-4405
rmorgan@morganverkamp.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Corporate Disclosure Statementi

Table of Authorities iii

Statement of Interest 1

 A. Taxpayers Against Fraud Education Fund1

 B. The Importance of this Litigation.....2

Background and Relevant Provisions of The
 False Claims Act2

Points and Authorities.....7

 A. Under either version of the public disclosure provision, disclosure that Rite
 Aid stopped giving discounts to consumers in order to comply with
 Connecticut’s Medicaid law in no way publicly disclosed that it was
 cheating that program.7

 B. Because this Court’s decision, in *ex rel. McKenzie*, that only a *qui tam*
 relator who discloses fraud to the government before a public disclosure, is
 inconsistent with a subsequent decision of the Supreme Court, this Court
 should reverse that portion of *McKenzie*9

Conclusion20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Atl. Thermoplastics Co. v. Faytex Corp.</i> , 970 F.2d 834 (Fed. Cir. 1992)	19
<i>Ballinger v. Prelesnik</i> , 709 F.3d 558 (6th Cir. 2013)	19
<i>Brown v. Smith</i> , 551 F.3d 424 (6th Cir. 2008)	19
<i>Collard v. Kentucky Board of Nursing</i> , 896 F.2d 179 (6th Cir. 1990)	18
<i>Commissioner, I.N.S. v. Jean</i> , 496 U.S. 154 (1990).....	18
<i>Coulter v. Tennessee</i> , 805 F.2d 146 (6 th Cir. 1986)	18
<i>Gonter v. Hunt Valve Co.</i> , 510 F.3d 610, 620-21 (6th Cir. 2007).....	18
<i>Graham Cnty. Soil & Water Conservation Dist. v. United States ex rel. Wilson</i> , 559 U.S. 280 (2010)	4
<i>Harrington v. Richter</i> , 562 U.S. 86 (2011)	19
<i>Minn. Ass'n of Nurse Anesthetists v. Allina Health System Corp.</i> , 276 F.3d 1032 (8 th Circuit 2002)	12
<i>Northeast Ohio Coalition for the Homeless v. Husted</i> , 831 F.3d 686 (6th Cir. 2016)	18

Northeast Ohio Coalition v. Sec’y of Ohio,
695 F.3d 563, 574 (6th Cir. 2012)18

Robinson v. Howes,
663 F.3d 819 (6th Cir. 2011)19

Rockwell Int’l Corp. v. United States,
549 U.S. 457 (2007) (Scalia, J.)*passim*

Schindler Elevator Corp. v. United States ex rel. Kirk,
563 U.S. 401 (2011)6

Tucker v. Phyfer,
819 F.2d 1030 (11th Cir. 1987)19

United States v. Antoon v. Cleveland Clinic Fdn.,
788 F.3d 605 (6th Cir. 2015)16

United States ex rel. Davis v. District of Columbia,
679 F.3d 832 (D.C. Cir. 2012)14, 15

United States ex rel. Duxbury v. Ortho Biotech Prods., L.P.,
579 F.3d 13 (1st Cir. 2009)12

United States ex rel. Findley v. FPC-Boron Employees’ Club,
105 F.3d 675 (D.D.C. 1997)*passim*

United States v. Johnson Controls, Inc.,
457 F.3d 1009 (9th Cir. 2006)12

United States ex rel. McKenzie v. BellSouth Telcomms.,
123 F.3d 935 (6th Cir. 1997)*passim*

United States ex rel. McNulty v. Reddy Ice Holdings, Inc.,
835 F. Supp. 2d 341 (E. D. Mich. 2011)16

United States ex rel. Poteet v. Medtronic, Inc.,
552 F.3d 503, 510 (6th Cir. 2009)16

United States ex rel. State of Wisconsin v. Dean,
729 F.2d 1100 (7th Cir. 1984)3, 4, 5

United States ex rel. Taxpayers Against Fraud v. General Elec. Co.,
41 F.3d 1032 (6th Cir. 1994)12

United States ex rel. Tingley v. PBC Fin. Servs. Grp., Inc.,
2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 55254 (W D MI, April 26, 2016)16

United States ex rel. Robinson-Hill v. Nurses' Registry & Home Health Corp.,
2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 142224 (E.D. Ky., October 3, 2012)16, 17

United States v. Smith,
73 F.3d 1414 (6th Cir. 1996)18

Valentine v. Francis,
270 F.3d 1032 (6th Cir. 2001)18

Wilson v. Taylor,
658 F.2d 1021 (5th Cir. 1981)19

Statutes

31 U.S.C. § 3730*passim*

31 U.S.C. § 2323

S. Rep. 99-3452, 3, 4

S. Rep. No. 110-50711

Rules

6th Cir. R. 32.1(b)18
